conversion of Convertible Bonds issue upon CB Second Completion at a Conversion Price of
HK$0.1 per Conversion Share, and assuming no other changes to the shareholding structure of
the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to CB Second Completion Date):

					   After GSH Completion, the Offer
				   After GSH Completion and the 	 (assuming nil public acceptance of
				   Offer (assuming nil public 	 the Offer), and full conversion of
			   After GSH Completion and 	 acceptance of the Offer), and	 the Convertible Bonds issued
			   immediately after the Offer 	  immediately after full conversion 	 upon CB First Completion and
		  Immediately after 	 (assuming nil public 	 of the Convertible Bonds issued 	 immediately after full conversion
	 As at the 	 GSH Completion and before 	 acceptance of the Offer) and 	 upon CB First Completion and 	 of Convertible Bonds issued
	 Latest Practicable Date	 CB Completion and the Offer	 before CB Completion	 before CB Second Completion	 upon CB Second Completion
	 Number of 	 Approximate	 Number of 	 Approximate	 Number of 	 Approximate	 Number of 	 Approximate	 Number of 	 Approximate
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

GBT (Note 1)	 500,000	 0.03	 500,000	 0.03	 500,000	 0.03	 500,000	 0.02	 500,000	 0.02
Global Corn (Note 1)	 977,778,000	 64.01	 259,813,000	 17.01	 259,813,000	 17.01	 259,813,000	 11.72	 259,813,000	 8.94
Joint Offerors and parties
  acting in concert with them:
  Offeror A	 –	 –	 358,982,500	 23.50	 358,982,500	 23.50	 703,982,500	 31.75	 1,048,982,500	 36.08
  Offeror B	 43,264,000	 2.83	 402,246,500	 26.33	 402,246,500	 26.33	 747,246,500	 33.70	 1,092,246,500	 37.57
  Rich Mark Profits Limited
    (Note 2)	 16,444,000	 1.08	 16,444,000	 1.08	 16,444,000	 1.08	 16,444,000	 0.74	 16,444,000	 0.57

Sub-total of Joint Offerors
  and parties acting in
  concert with them	 59,708,000	 3.91	 777,673,000	 50.91	 777,673,000	 50.91	 1,467,673,000	 66.19	 2,157,673,000	 74.22

Other public Shareholders	 489,600,000	 32.05	 489,600,000	 32.05	 489,600,000	 32.05	 489,600,000	 22.07	 489,600,000	 16.82
								   (Note 3)		  (Note 3)

Total	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 2,217,586,000	 100.00	 2,907,586,000	 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 35 –

Notes:

(1)	 Global Corn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of GBT.

(2)	 Rich Mark Profits Limited is wholly-owned by the Offeror B.

(3)	 This table is for illustrative purpose only. As disclosed in the paragraph headed “Issue of Convertible
Bonds by under Specific Mandate – Principal terms of the Convertible Bonds”, Conversion Rights of the
Bondholders are only exercisable when and provided that the public float of the Shares shall not be less than
25% (or any given percentage as required by the Listing Rules) of the issued Shares at the relevant time in

[…]

After GSH Completion, the Offer
				   After GSH Completion and the 	 (assuming full public acceptance of
				   Offer (assuming full public 	 the Offer, and placing down
				   acceptance of the Offer, and 	 by the Joint Offerors equally
	 	 	 After GSH Completion and 	 placing down by the 	 to restore minimum public float)
			   immediately after the Offer 	 Joint Offerors equally to restore 	 and full conversion of the
	 	 	 (assuming full public acceptance 	 minimum public float) and 	 Convertible Bonds issued upon
			   of the Offer, and placing down 	 immediately after full conversion	 CB First Completion and
		  Immediately after 	 by the Joint Offerors equally to 	 of the Convertible Bonds issued 	 immediately after full conversion
	 As at the	 GSH Completion and before 	 restore minimum public float) 	 upon CB First Completion and 	 of Convertible Bonds issued upon
	 Latest Practicable Date	 CB Completion and the Offer	 and before CB Completion	 before CB Second Completion	 CB Second Completion
	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate
	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %	 Shares	 %

GBT (Note 1)	 500,000	 0.03	 500,000	 0.03	 500,000	 0.03	 500,000	 0.02	 500,000	 0.02
Global Corn (Note 1)	 977,778,000	 64.01	 259,813,000	 17.01	 259,813,000	 17.01	 259,813,000	 11.72	 259,813,000	 8.94
Joint Offerors and parties
  acting in concert with them:
  Offeror A	 –	 –	 358,982,500	 23.50	 412,834,250	 27.02	 757,834,250	 34.17	 1,102,834,250	 37.93
  Offeror B	 43,264,000	 2.83	 402,246,500	 26.33	 456,098,250	 29.86	 801,098,250	 36.13	 1,146,098,250	 39.41
  Rich Mark Profits Limited
    (Note 2)	 16,444,000	 1.08	 16,444,000	 1.08	 16,444,000	 1.08	 16,444,000	 0.74	 16,444,000	 0.57

Sub-total of Joint Offerors
  and parties acting in
  concert with them	 59,708,000	 3.91	 777,673,000	 50.91	 885,376,500	 57.96	 1,575,376,500	 71.04	 2,265,376,500	 77.91

Other public Shareholders	 489,600,000	 32.05	 489,600,000	 32.05	 381,896,500	 25.00	 381,896,500	 17.22	 381,896,500	 13.13
								   (Note 3)		  (Note 3)

Total	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 1,527,586,000	 100.00	 2,217,586,000	 100.00	 2,907,586,000	 100.00

Notes:

(1)	 Global Corn is a wholly-owned subsidiary of GBT.

(2)	 Rich Mark Profits Limited is wholly-owned by the Offeror B.

(3)	 This table is for illustrative purpose only. As disclosed in the paragraph headed “Issue of Convertible Bonds
under Specific Mandate – Principal terms of the Convertible Bonds”, Conversion Rights of the Bondholders
are only exercisable when and provided that the public float of the Shares shall not be less than 25% (or any
given percentage as required by the Listing Rules) of the issued Shares at the relevant time in compliance
with the Listing Rules.